

No. 11-889

In the Supreme Court of the United States

TARRANT REGIONAL WATER DISTRICT, PETITIONER

v.

RUDOLF JOHN HERRMANN, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

ANN O'CONNELL
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARY GABRIELLE SPRAGUE
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Discussion	10
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that Section 5.05(b)(1) of the Compact would never entitle petitioner to access Reach II, Subbasin 5 water in Oklahoma	11
B. The court of appeals' Commerce Clause holding was unnecessary	16
C. The issue is important.....	17
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	18
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>Cuyler v. Adams</i> , 449 U.S. 433 (1981)	11
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413 (1912).....	11, 19
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	11
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	16
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> :	
185 U.S. 125 (1902)	18
514 U.S. 673 (1995)	17
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	11
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	18
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	17

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>South-Central Timber Dev. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984)	7
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	7
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Sevenoaks</i> , 545 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Texas v. New Mexico:</i>	
462 U.S. 554 (1983)	17, 18
482 U.S. 124 (1987)	12
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 162 U.S. 1 (1896)	1
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 206 U.S. 290 (1907).....	17
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 298 U.S. 573 (1936).....	18
 Constitution, statutes and rule:	
U.S. Const. Art. III, § 2, Cl. 2	17
Act of Aug. 11, 1955, ch. 784, 69 Stat. 654	2
Act of Dec. 22, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-564, 94 Stat. 3305	2
Art. IV-VIII, 94 Stat. 3308-3315	2
§ 1.01(b), 94 Stat. 3305	2
§ 2.01, 94 Stat. 3306	2, 7, 8, 15
§ 2.07, 94 Stat. 3306	20
§ 2.10(a), 94 Stat. 3306-3307	2, 7, 8, 16
§ 2.12, 94 Stat. 3307	2
§ 4.02(b), 94 Stat. 3309	4
§ 5.03(b), 94 Stat. 3310	13
§ 5.05(a), 94 Stat. 3311	12
§ 5.05(b), 94 Stat. 3311	14, 15
§ 5.05(b)(1), 94 Stat. 3311	<i>passim</i>
§ 5.05(b)(2), 94 Stat. 3311	4, 8, 14
§ 5.05(b)(3), 94 Stat. 3311-3312	4, 8, 14

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
§ 5.05(c), 94 Stat. 3312	4, 8, 14
§ 6.03(b), 94 Stat. 3313.....	13
§ 13.03, 94 Stat. 3319.....	4, 5, 18
28 U.S.C. 1251(a)	17
Okla. Stat. Ann.:	
tit. 74, § 1221.A (West Supp. 2012)	5
tit. 82 (West Supp. 2012):	
§ 1B(A).....	5
§ 105.9 (West 1990)	3
§ 105.12(A)(5).....	6
§ 105.12A(B).....	6
§ 105.12A(D)	6
§ 105.12(F)	6
§ 105.16(B) (West Supp. 1993)	5
§ 1085.2(2)(West 1990)	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	18
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Red River Compact and Caddo Lake Compact:</i>	
<i>Hearing on H.R. 7205 and H.R. 7206 Before the</i>	
<i>House Subcomm. on Admin. Law & Governmental</i>	
<i>Relations of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 96th</i>	
<i>Cong., 2d Sess.(1980).....</i>	<i>14</i>
